

Motions

4:05-cv-00329-GKF-SAJ Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma et al v. Tyson Foods, Inc. et al
DISCREP, LC-1

U.S. District Court

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Purpose of Contingency Fees is to Provide Access to Justice to Individuals Who Cannot Otherwise Afford to Bring a Lawsuit; Government Use is Suspect.....	3
B. State Use of Contingency Fee Lawyers Often Leads to Conflicts of Interest, Exorbitant Fees, and a "Revolving Door," and Reduces the Public's Faith In Government	5
1. Political Patronage and the Hiring of Friends and Colleagues	6
2. A Well-Documented History of Exorbitant Fees at the Public's Expense	10
3. Contingency Fee Awards Take Away Public Dollars	13
4. The Revolving Door Between Government Agencies and Private Law Firms ..	14
C. State Hiring of Contingency Fee Lawyers is Unethical and Unconstitutional	15
D. Better Choices for State Attorneys General Exist Than Using Contingency Fee Lawyers	17
1. Actions Involving the State's Police Power Should be Pursued by State Attorneys	17
2. Outside Counsel Should be Available Only in a Supportive Role, On an <i>Hourly</i> Basis With Well-Defined Responsibilities and Close State Supervision	19
3. Attorneys General Have Better Options Than Hiring Contingency Fee Lawyers	20
E. The Growing Use of Contingency Fee Lawyers by State Attorneys General is Contrary to Public Policy	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	17-18
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	2, 18
<i>Butler v. Legro</i> , 62 N.H. 350 (1882)	3
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3rd Cir. 2001)	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	23
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997) ..	5
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3rd Cir. 2002)	23
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , Case No. 1-00-CV-788657 (Cal. Super. Ct., Santa Monica Cty., Apr. 4, 2007)	16
<i>Freeport-McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001).....	23
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	4
<i>Meredith v. Ieyoub</i> , 700 So. 2d 478 (La. 1997)	10, 16-17
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. App. Ct. 2001).....	23
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Ct.</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985).....	15-16
<i>Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 898 A.2d 1234 (R.I. 2006).....	23
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES & REGULATIONS</u>	
Executive Order 13433, "Protecting American Taxpayers From Payment of Contingency Fees," 72 Fed. Reg. 28,441 (daily ed., May 18, 2007).....	21
La. Const., art. II, §§ 1-2.....	17
La. Const., art. III, § 16.....	17

Okla. Const., art. XV, §1	18
Okla. Const., art. IV, § 1	17
Okla. Const., art. V, § 55	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 18a	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 21b	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 250.4	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, Ch. 62 App., Standard 257:20-1-4.....	18-19
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, Ch. 62 App., Standard 257:20-1-10.....	18-19
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, Ch. 62 App., Standard 257:20-1-9.....	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, Ch. 62 App., Standard 257:20-1-1.....	19
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-75	2

PUBLICATIONS

Assoc. Press, <i>Lawyer Fees Weren't S.C.'s, Official Says</i> , Charlotte Observer, May 2, 2000, at 1Y	8
Alex Beam, <i>Greed on Trial</i> , Atlantic Monthly, June 1, 2004, at 96	13
Susan Beck, <i>The Lobbying Blitz Over Tobacco Fees: Lawyers Went All Out in Pursuit of Their Cut of a Historic Settlement and the Arbitrators Went Along</i> , Legal Times, Jan. 6, 2003, at 1	22
Lester Brickman, <i>Contingency Fees Without Contingencies: Hamlet without the Prince of Denmark</i> , 37 UCLA L. Rev. 29 (1989)	3, 4
Sheila R. Cherry, <i>Litigation Lotto</i> , Insight on the News, Apr. 3, 2000, available at http://www.insightmag.com/news/2000/04/03/CoverStory/Litigation.Lotto-208397.shtml	11
Connecticut Gen. Assem., Office of Legal Research, Research Report, <i>Attorney General Hiring Practices and the Tobacco Settlement</i> , No. 2000-R-0879, Sept. 15, 2000, available at http://www.cga.ct.gov/2000/rpt/olr/htm/2000-r-0879.htm	7
Guillermo Contreras, <i>Ex-State AG Enters Halfway House</i> , Houston Chronicle, Dec. 23, 2006, at B1.....	11-12

Pamela Coyle, <i>Tobacco Lawyers Reveal How They'll Divvy Up Fee</i> , New Orleans Times Picayune, May 12, 2000, at A1	12
Editorial, <i>Ieyoub's Expedition</i> , New Orleans Times Picayune, Nov. 28, 1994, at B6	10
Editorial, <i>All Aboard the Gravy Train</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Sept. 17, 2000, at B2	9
Editorial, <i>Angel of the O's?</i> , Richmond Times Dispatch, June 20, 2001, at A8	21
<i>For the Record</i> , Wash. Post., Feb. 14, 2000, at F35	15
Sara Fritz, <i>Another N.Y. Official Making National Name for Himself</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Nov. 29, 2002, at A1	20
John Fund, <i>Cash In, Contracts Out: The Relationship Between State Attorneys General and the Plaintiffs' Bar</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, 2004), available at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/pdfs/Fund%20AG%20report.pdf	9
John Fund & Martin Morse Wooster, <i>The Dangers of Regulation Through Litigation: The Alliance of Plaintiffs' Lawyers and State Governments</i> (American Tort Reform Found. 2000), available at http://www.heartland.org/Article.cfm?artId=8162	21-22
William Hathaway, <i>State Sues Drug Companies, Claiming Price Gouging</i> , Hartford Courant, Mar. 14, 2003, at B7	23
Bruce Hight, <i>Lawyers Give up Tobacco Fight</i> , Austin American-Statesman, Nov. 20, 1999, at A1	11, 13
<i>Judge Stops Louisiana's Environmental Bounty Hunt</i> , Gas Daily, Dec. 19, 1994 ..	10
Glen Justice, <i>In Tobacco Suit, Grumblings Over Lawyer Fees</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, Oct. 4, 1999	9, 12
Robert A. Levy, <i>The Great Tobacco Robbery: Hired Guns Corral Contingent Fee Bonanza</i> , Legal Times, Feb. 1, 1999, at 27	7, 13
John P. McDermott, <i>Ness Motley Tobacco Suit Fee \$82.5M</i> , Charleston Post & Courier, June 30, 2000	8
Jim McLean, <i>A.G.'s Firm to Share \$54 Million Fee Award</i> , Topeka Cap. J., Feb. 1, 2000, at 1	11
Manhattan Inst., Center for Legal Pol'y, <i>Trial Lawyers, Inc.: A Report on the Lawsuit Industry in America 2003</i> (2003)	22
John Monk, <i>Lawyers May Get \$1.48 Million from State; Controversial Fees is for Work S.C. Hired Them to Do in Wake of Reedy River Oil Spill in 1996</i> , The State (Columbia, S.C.), Nov. 17, 2000, at A1	8, 13-14

John Moritz, <i>Morales Gets 4 Years in Prison</i> , Ft. Worth Star Telegram, Nov. 1, 2003, at 1A	11
David Nitkin & Scott Shane, <i>Angelos to Get \$150 Million for Tobacco Lawsuit</i> , Baltimore Sun, Mar. 23, 2002, at 1A	12
Office of the State Auditor, Mississippi, <i>Informational Review: MCI Tax Settlement With the State of Mississippi (2006)</i> , available at www.osa.state.ms.us/documents/performance/mci-tax-review06.pdf	14
Michael Y. Park, <i>Lawyers See Fat Payoffs in Junk Food Lawsuits</i> , Fox News Channel, Jan. 23, 2002	23-24
John L. Peterson, <i>Attorneys for Kansas Collect \$55 Million In Tobacco Case, Stovall's Ex-Firm Expects \$27 Million</i> , Kansas City Star, Feb. 1, 2000, at B1	10-11
John L. Peterson, <i>Payment for Law Firm Draws Fire; Hearing Continues In Case Involving Tobacco Litigation</i> , Kansas City Star, Feb. 17, 2000, at B3	7
Emily Wagster Pettus, <i>Auditor, Attorney General Feud Over \$14M Fee to Private Attorneys</i> , Assoc. Press, Oct. 23, 2006	14
Robert B. Reich, <i>Don't Democrats Believe in Democracy?</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 12, 2000, at A22	24
Robert B. Reich, <i>Regulation is out, Litigation is in</i> , USA Today, Feb. 11, 1999, at A15	21
Manuel Roig-Franzia, <i>Attorneys Hired for Suit Gave to Ieyoub Campaigns</i> , New Orleans Times Picayune, Nov. 21, 1998, at A8	10
Miriam Rozen & Brenda Sapino Jeffreys, <i>Why Did Dan Morales Exchange Good Judgment for the Good Life?</i> , Tex. Law., Oct. 27, 2003, at 1	7
Thomas Scheffey, <i>Winning the \$65 Million Gamble</i> , Conn. L. Trib., Dec. 6, 1999, at 1	8, 12-13
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Tort Reform Past, Present and Future: Solving Old Problems and Dealing With "New Style" Litigation</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 237 (2000)	22
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Trial Lawyers Unleashed</i> , Wash. Post, May 10, 2000, at A29	24
Scott Shane, <i>Angelos Says Panel Can't be Impartial</i> , Baltimore Sun, Nov. 30, 2001, at 1B	12
Scott Shane, <i>Judge to Rule on Dispute Over Legal Fees</i> , Baltimore Sun, Dec. 10, 1999, at 2B	13
Jeff Shields, <i>Taking Law into Their Own Hands</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer, Oct. 4, 2004	24

Jim Sullinger, <i>Kansas Paid \$2 Million for Legal Aid; Unusual Report Fulfills a Promise by Attorney General</i> , Kansas City Star, Dec. 29, 2004, at B1	19
Stuart Taylor, <i>How a Few Rich Lawyers Tax the Rest of Us</i> , Nat'l J., June 26, 1999.....	10
Alfred D. Youngwood, <i>The Contingency Fee – A Reasonable Alternative?</i> , 28 Mod. L. Rev. 330 (1965)	4
John J. Zefutie, Jr., Comment, <i>From Butts to Big Macs--Can the Big Tobacco Litigation And Nation-Wide Settlement With States' Attorneys General Serve as a Model for Attacking the Fast Food Industry?</i> , 34 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1383 (2004)	24

MISCELLANEOUS

33 A.B.A. Rep. 80 (Canon 13 of the Canons of Ethics)	3
Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility EC 2-20 (1979).....	4
Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility EC 7-14 (1981).....	18
Hearing on H.B. 2893, Before the Kansas House Taxation Comm., Feb. 14, 2000 (testimony of Carla Stovall, Attorney General of Kansas), at http://www.kslegislature.org/committeeminutes/2000/house/HsTax2-14-00b.pdf	6-7
Hearing on H.B. 2893, Before the Kansas House Taxation Comm., Feb. 17, 2000 (testimony of Andrew W. Hutton & Mark B. Hutton, Hutton & Hutton), at http://www.kslegislature.org/committeeminutes/2000/house/HsTax2-17-00b.pdf	7
Hearing on H.B. 2893, Before the Kansas House Taxation Comm., Feb. 17, 2000 (testimony of Jerry Levy, of Jerry K. Levy Law Offices), at http://www.kslegislature.org/committeeminutes/2000/house/HsTax2-17-00b.pdf	11
Manhattan Inst., Center for Legal Pol'y, <i>Regulation Through Litigation: The New Wave of Government-Sponsored Litigation</i> , Conference Proceedings (Wash., D.C., June 22, 1999)	19-20, 21
William H. Pryor, Jr., <i>Curbing the Abuses of Government Lawsuits Against Industries</i> , Speech Before the American Legislative Exchange Council, Aug. 11, 1999	4-5
State of Connecticut, Attorney General's Office, Request for Proposals: Litigation Services Involving Compensatory and Punitive Damages and Injunctive Relief Against Manufacturers, Designers, Refiners, Distributors, and Sellers of Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") for Pollution and Contamination of the Waters of the State of Connecticut, RFP No. 04-01 (MTBE), Feb. 25, 2004	23
State of Connecticut, Attorney General's Office, Request for Proposals: Litigation Services Involving Claims for Restitution and Other Relief Authorized by Law With Respect to	

Unfair and Deceptive Sales and Marketing Practices by Pharmaceutical Companies With
Respect to the Sale, Marketing and Reporting of the Average Wholesale Price of Their
Drugs and Which Conduct Has Caused harm to the State of Connecticut and to
Consumers, RFP No. 04-02, Dec. 20, 2004 23
